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Date: April 3, 2018 

 

To: All Personnel 

 

From: Undersheriff Melekian 

 

Subject: Political Activities of Officers and Employees 

 

Sheriff’s Bulletin: 18-7  
 

 

 

As we enter the election season, I wanted to remind everyone of their rights and responsibilities 

as defined by the California Government Code, Santa Barbara County Policy and the Sheriff’s 

Office Policy.  

 

The following is the County policy as articulated in County Rule 18, Section 1801: 

 

The rights of County officers and employees to register and vote as they choose shall not be 

infringed. County officers and employees may express their opinions on all political subjects 

without recourse against them. 

 

No County officer or employee shall, however, engage in political activity of any kind during 

working hours. Such prohibited activity shall include, but is not limited to, soliciting money, 

influence, service, or any other valuable thing to aid, promote, or defeat any political 

committee or the nomination or election of any person to public office, while on the job during 

working hours. No person shall attempt to coerce, command, or require a person holding, or 

applying for, any position, office, or employment with the County to influence or give money, 

service, or other valuable thing to aid, promote, or defeat any political committee, or to aid, 

promote, or defeat the nomination or election of any person to public office. 

 

No County officer or employee in the classified service in any department engaged in the 

administration of federal grant-in-aid programs shall take an active part in partisan political 

management or campaigns. Partisan politics is defined as representing a party any of whose 

candidates for Presidential elector received votes in the last preceding election at which 

presidential electors were selected. Such prohibited political activity includes in substance the 

activities prohibited employees in federally aided agencies under the Federal Hatch Political 

Activities Act; as amended, 5 U.S.C. 1501-1508. 

 

Subject to all of the foregoing, any County employee or officer may seek appointment or 

election to any public position, office, or employment for which qualified. 
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The policy can also be viewed at the following link: 

http://cosb.countyofsb.org/hr/CSRules.aspx?id=11202 

 

In addition, please note the following California Government Code and Santa Barbara County 

Code Sections that apply:  

 CGC 8314(a): “It is unlawful for any elected state or local officer, including any state 

or local appointee, employee, or consultant to use or permit others to use public 

resources for a campaign activity, or personal or other purposes which are not 

authorized by law…” 

 

 CGC 3206: “No officer or employee of a local agency shall participate in political 

activities of any kind while in uniform.” 

 

 SB County Code Sec. 27-29: “No county officer or employee shall engage in political 

activity of any kind during working hours.” 

 

 
 

BERNARD MELEKIAN  

Undersheriff 
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